RAFs Assoc. with Revenue Increase

14 Total Balance $ - $  - $  - $  - $

SEWER
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
2a

Test Year Per Books

Adjustments to Test Year (Explain)
Increase in tangible tax per 8-3
Payroll Tax for added employees
RAFs assoc. with annualized revenue

Total Test Year Adjustments

Adjusted Test Year
RAFs Assoc. with Revenue Increase

Total Balance

$ 27,436 $ 3,779 $ 2,210 $ 151 $ 33,576

608
1,560

521

608
1,560

521

521 1,560 608 2,689

27,957 5.339 2,818 151 36,265
9.174 9 174

$ 37,132 $ 5.339 $ 2,818 $ 151 $ 45,440

32

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Reconciliation of Total Income Tax Provision Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Tierra Verde Utilities Inc.
Docket No.: 060255-SU
Test Year Ended: December 31,2005
Interim [ ] Final [XI
Historic [XI  or Projected [ ]

Schedule: C-I
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Steven M. Lubertoui

Explanation: Provide a reconciliation between the total operating income tax provision and the currently payable income taxes on
operating income for the test year.

Line Total Utility Utility
- No. Description Ref. Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Sewer

1 Current Tax Expense ‘2-2 $ (54,335) $ 6,510 $ (47,825) $ (19,799)

2 Deferred Income Tax Expense c-5 14,612 (249) $ 14,363

3 ITC Realized This Year C-8

4 ITC Amortization
5 (3% ITC and IRC 46(f)(2))

C-8

6 Parent Debt Adjustment c-9

7 Total Income Tax Expense $ (39,723) $ 6,261 - $ (33,462) $ - $ (19,799)

Supporting Schedules:
Recap Schedules: B-2

C-2, C-5, C-8, C-9

33

~

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation .Current Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Tierra Verde Utilities Inc.
Docket No.: 060255-SU
Test Year Ended: December31,2005
Interim [ 1 Final [X I
Historic [XI o r  Projected [ 1

Schedule: C-2
Page 1 o f  1
Preparer: Steven M. Luber tou i

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year. Provide detail on adjustments to income taxes and investment tax credits

[…]

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
3:
36
37
38

24

Net Utility Operating Income (Sch. 8-1 & B-2)
Add: Income Tax Expense Per Books (Sch. B-2)

Subtotal
Less: Interest Charges (Sch. C 3 )

Taxable Income Per Books

Schedule M Adjustments:
Permanent Differences (From Sch. C-4)
Timing Differences (From Sch. C-5)

Total Schedule M Adjustments

Taxable Income Before State Taxes
Less: State Income Tax Exemption ($5,000)

State Taxable Income
State Income Tax (5.5% of Line 11)’
Limited by  NOL
Credits

Current State Income Taxes

Federal Taxable Income (Line 9. Line 15)
Federal Income Tax Rate

Federal Income Taxes (Line 16 x Line 17)
Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized

This Year (Sch. C-8)

Current Federal Inc. Taxes (Line 18 ~ Line 19)

Summary:
Current State Income Taxes (Line 15)
Current Federal Income Taxes (Line 20)

Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-1)

Note (1). Adjustments to test year operating income are showr

Supporting Schedules: 8-2,C-3,C-4,C-5,C-8
Recap Schedules: C-1

Per Books Adjustments(1) Adjusted for Increase Sewer

$ (19,902) $ 4,539 $ (15.364) $ 82,429 $ 67.065
(56,675) 6,510 (50,165) (50.165)

(76,577) 11,049 (65,529) 82.429 16,900
38,614 (8,833) 29.781 29,781

(115.191) 19,881 (95,310) 82.429 (12,881)

(1,644) (1,644) (1.644)
(42,975) (733) (43,708) (43.708)

(44,619) (733) (45,352) (45,352)

( I  59.8 10) 19.148 (140,662) 82.429 (58.233)
5,000 5,000 5,000 5.000 5,000

(154,810) 24,148 (135,662) 87,429 (48.233)
(8,515) 1,328 (7.461) 4,809 (2,653)
8.515 (1,328) 7.187 (4.809) 2,653

(159.81 0) 19.148 (140.662) 82.429 (58,233)
0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34

(54,335) 6,510 (47.824) 28,026 (19,799)

(54.335) 6,510 (47.824) 28.026 (19,799)

(54,335) 6,510 (47.824) 28,026 (19.799)

$ (54.335) $ 6,510 $ (47,824) $ 28,026 $ (19,799)

I on Schedules E-1, 6-2. 8-3 and C-5

34

I
I
I
I
I
I
I

I
I
I

Schedule of Interest In Tax Expense Calculation

Company: Tierra Verde Utilities Inc.
Docket No.: 060255-SU
Test Year Ended: December 31,2005
Historic [XI or Projected [ ]

Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: C-3
Page 1 of I
Preparer: Steven M. Lubertoui

Explanation: Provide the amount of interest expense used to calculate income taxes on Schedule No. C-2. Explain any changes in interest
expense in detail giving amount of change and reason for change. If the basis for allocating interest used in the tax calculation differs from

[…]

Recap Schedules: C-2

35

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

BooWTax Differences - Permanent Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Sierra Verde Utilities inc.
Docket No.: 060255-SU
Test Year Ended: December 31,2005
Historic [XI  or Projected [ ]

Schedule: C-4
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Steven M. Lubertoui

Explanation: Provide the description and amount of all bookhx differences accounted for as permanent differences. This would
include any items accounted for on a flow through basis.

Line
No. -

1 Interest during construction

36

~

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Deferred Income Tax Expense (Final) Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Tierra Verde Utilities Inc.
Docket No.: 060255-SU
Test Year Ended: December 31,2005
Historic [XI or Projected [ ]

Schedule: C-5
Page I of 1
Preparer: Steven M. Lubertoni

Explanation: Provide the calculation of total deferred income tax expense for the test year. Provide detail on items resulting in tax deferrals
other than accelerated depreciation.

Line Total Utility Utility
- No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Sewer

1 Timing Differences:
2

4 Book Depreciation and Amortization 46,547 733 47,280 47,280
5
6 Difference 46,998 (733) 46,265 46,265
7
8 Other Timing Differences (Itemize):

9 Tap Fees (3,150) (3,150) (3.150)
10 Deferred Maintenance Amort (15.288) (15.288) (15.288)
I1 Deferred Rate Case Additions 14,415 14415 14,415
12 Deferred Rate Case Amort.
13

3 Tax Depreciation and Amortization $ 93,545 $ - $  93,545 $ - $  93,545

14 Total Timing Differences (To C-2) 42,975 (733) 42,242 42,242
15
16
17 TapFees (3,150)
18 Deferred Maintenance (15,288)

Timing differences For State Deferred Taxes:
(3,150)

(15,288)
19 Deferred Rate Case Additions
20 Total
21

14,415 14,415 14,415
42,975 (733) 42,242 42,242

22 State Tax Rate 0 055 0 055 0 055 0 055 0 055
23 State Deferred Taxes ( Line 20 x Line 22) 2,364 (40) 2,324 2,323
24 (Limited by NOL)
25 Total State Tax Deferred
26

(2,364) 40 (2,324) (2.323)
0

27
28 (Line 14) 42,975 (733) 42,242 42,242
29
30 Federal Tax Rate 0 34 0 34 0 34 0 34 0 34
31
32 Federal Deferred Taxes (Line 28 x Line 30) 14,612 (249) 14,363 14,363

34
35 Total Deferred Tax Expense (To C-I) $ 14,612 $ ‘(249) $ 14,363 $ - $  14,363

Timing Differences For Federal Deferred Taxes

33 Add: State Deferred Taxes (Line 25) 0

Supporting Schedules: None
Recap Schedules: C-2

37

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes -Summary

Company: Tierra Verde Utilities Inc.
Docket No.: 060255-SU
Test Year Ended: December 31,2005
Historic [XI Projected [ ] (Flnai Rates)
Explanation: For each of the accumulated deferred tax accounts provide a summary of the ending balances a5 reported on pages 2 8 3 o f  this schedule. The same annual balances should be
shown.

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: C-6
Page 1 O f  4
Preparer: Steven M. Luber tou i

[…]

Line Total Utility Utility Adjust for
No. -
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

24

Net Utility Operating Income (Sch. 6-1 8 6-2)
Add: Income Tax Expense Per Books (Sch. 0-1)

Subtotal
Less: Interest Charges (Sch. C-3)

Taxable Income Per Books

Schedule M Adjustments:
Permanent Differences (From Sch. ‘2-4)
Timing Differences (From Sch. C-5(a))

Total Schedule M Adjustments

Taxable Income Before State Taxes
Less: State Income Tax Exemption ($5,000)

State Taxable Income
State Income Tax (5.5% of Line 11)’
Limited by NOL
Credits

Current State Income Taxes

Federal Taxable Income (Line 9 ~ Line 15)
Federal Income Tax Rate

Federal Income Taxes (Line 16 x Line 17)
Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized

This Year (Sch. C-8)

Current Federal Inc. Taxes (Line 18 ~ Line 19)

Summary:
Current State Income Taxes (Line 15)
Current Federal Income Taxes (Line 20)

Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-1)

Note (1): Adjustments to test year operating income for intenm

Supporting Schedules: B-2,C-3,C-Z,C-5,C-8
Recap Schedules: C-1

Per Books Adjustments( 1) Adjusted Increase Sewer

$ (19,902) $ 4.289 $ (15,614) $ 76,580 $ 60,966
(56,675) 6,760 (49,915) (49,915)

(76,577) 11,049 (65,529) 76,580 11,051
38,614 (8,833) 29,781 29,781

(115,191) 19.882 $ (95,310) 76,580 (18,730)

(1,644) (1,644) (1,644)
(42.975) (42,975) (42 975)

(44 619) (44 619) (44 619)

(159.810) 19 882 (139,929) 76 580 (63,349)
(5 000) (5,000) (5,000) (5 000) (5 000)

(164 810) 24 882 (134 929) 81 580 (58 349)
(9,065) 1,368 (7 421) 4 487 (3 209)
9.065 (1 368) 7 421 (4 487) 3 209

(159.810) 19.882 (139.929) 76,580 (63,349)
0.34 0 34 0.34 0.34 0.34

(54.335) 6,760 (47,575) 26,037 (21.538)

(54.335) 6,760 (47,575) 26,037 (21,538)

(54,335) 6,760 (47,575) 26,037 (21,538)

$ (54.335) $ 6,760 $ (47,575) $ 26,037 $ (21,538)

rates are shown on Schedules E-2 and 8-3.

82

I
I
I
I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Deferred Income Tax Expense (Interim) Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Tierra Verde Utilities Inc.
Docket No.: 060255-SU
Test Year Ended: December 31,2005
Historic [XI or Projected [ ]

Schedule: C-5 (Interim)
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Steven M. Lubertoui

and CJN 8, W

Explanation: Provide the calculation of total deferred income tax expense for the test year. Provide detail on items resulting in tax deferrals
other than accelerated depreciation.

Line Total Utility Utility